International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 3, September 2023, pp. 1544~1552
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i3.pp 1544-1552      1544
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Optimization of switching losses of the Weinberg converter
Anastasiia S. Naprienko, Dmitry А. Shtein
Department of Electronics and Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Radio Engineering and Electronics,
Novosibirsk State Technical University, Novosibirsk, Russia

(a) (b)
Figure 9. Durations of (a) 1 stage and (b) 3 stages versus input voltage
5. CONCLUSION
A method of determining a level of turn on switching losses of transistors of the Weinberg converter
was presented in this paper. The basis of the method consists in the providing the leakage inductance of
coupled-inductors calculated based on the required loss level. The method of calculating the necessary
parameters for the selection of the output capacitor, taking into account the negative influence of leakage
inductances, was also given. The developed method requires optimization of the loss parameter KP for the
requirements of a specific system. With an increase in the loss parameter KP, and consequently an increase in
efficiency, the weight of the system increases due to the larger capacity of the output capacitor. The
correctness of the obtained equations was supported by the results of simulation modeling, the model took
into account the static and dynamic parameters of the transistor.
REFERENCES
[1] M. Forouzesh, Y. P. Siwakoti, S. A. Gorji, F. Blaabjerg, and B. Lehman, “Step-Up DC-DC converters: A comprehensive review
of voltage-boosting techniques, topologies, and applications,” IEEE Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 32, no. 12, pp.
9143–9178, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2017.2652318.
[2] S. Ramamurthi and P. Ramasamy, “High step-up DC-DC converter with switched capacitor-coupled inductor and voltage
multiplier module,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 13, no. 3, pp. 1599–1604, 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i3.pp1599-1604.
[3] T. M. Aiswarya and M. Prabhakar, “An efficient high gain dc-dc converter for automotive applications,” International Journal of
Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 6, no. 2, pp. 242–252, 2015, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v6.i2.pp242-252.
[4] S. Padhee, U. C. Pati, and K. Mahapatra, “Overview of High-Step-Up DC–DC Converters for Renewable Energy Sources,” IETE
Technical Review (Institution of Electronics and Telecommunication Engineers, India), vol. 35, no. 1, pp. 99–115, 2018, doi:
10.1080/02564602.2016.1255571.
[5] M. Pushpavalli and N. M. J. Swaroopan, “Performance analysis of hybrid photovoltaic/wind energy system using KY boost converter,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 10, no. 1, pp. 433–443, 2019, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v10.i1.pp433-443.
[6] N. H. Baharudin, T. M. N. T. Mansur, F. A. Hamid, R. Ali, and M. I. Misrun, “Topologies of DC-DC converter in solar PV applications,”
Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 8, no. 2, pp. 368–374, 2017, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v8.i2.pp368-374.
[7] A. Siva and V. Rajendran, “A novel auxiliary unit based high gain DC-DC converter for solar PV system with MPPT control,” International
Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 13, no. 4, pp. 2386–2395, 2022, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v13.i4.pp2386-2395.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 14, No. 3, September 2023: 1544-1552
1552
[8] H. Wang, T. Wei, X. Sun, X. Wan, F. Wang, and F. Zhuo, “The application of cascade power electronic transformer in large-scale
photovoltaic power generation system,” PEDG 2019 - 2019 IEEE 10th International Symposium on Power Electronics for
Distributed Generation Systems, pp. 425–428, 2019, doi: 10.1109/PEDG.2019.8807640.
[9] X. Shi and A. M. Bazzi, “Solar photovoltaic power electronic systems: Design for reliability approach,” 2015 17th European
Conference on Power Electronics and Applications, EPE-ECCE Europe 2015, 2015, doi: 10.1109/EPE.2015.7309352.
[10] G. Shi, J. Zhang, X. Cai, and M. Zhu, “Decoupling control of series-connected DC wind turbines with energy storage system for
offshore DC wind farm,” 2016 IEEE 7th International Symposium on Power Electronics for Distributed Generation Systems,
PEDG 2016, 2016, doi: 10.1109/PEDG.2016.7527064.
[11] S. Khadija, E. M. Ouadia, and F. Abdelmajid, “Nonlinear backstepping control of a partially shaded photovoltaic storage system,”
Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol. 29, no. 1, p. 225, Jan. 2022, doi:
10.11591/ijeecs.v29.i1.pp225-237.
[12] B. Rajapandian and G. T. Sundarrajan, “Evaluation of dc-dc converter using renewable energy sources,” International Journal of
Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 11, no. 4, pp. 1918–1925, 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v11.i4.pp1918-1925.
[13] A. Ramesh, M. S. Kumar, and O. C. Sekhar, “Interleaved boost converter fed with PV for induction motor/agricultural applications,”
International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 7, no. 3, pp. 835–853, 2016, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v7.i3.pp835-853.
[14] M. Y. Bote-Vazquez, E. S. Estevez-Encarnacion, J. Ramirez-Hernandez, L. Hernandez-Gonzalez, and O. U. Juarez-Sandoval,
“Predictive Current Control Design Methodology for DC-DC Basic Topologies: Buck, Boost and Buck-Boost Converters,” in
2021 IEEE International Autumn Meeting on Power, Electronics and Computing (ROPEC), Nov. 2021, pp. 1–6. doi:
10.1109/ROPEC53248.2021.9668051.
[15] X. F. Cheng, C. Liu, D. Wang, and Y. Zhang, “State-of-the-art review on soft-switching technologies for non-isolated DC-DC
converters,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 119235–119249, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3107861.
[16] A. H. M. Dobi, M. R. Sahid, and T. Sutikno, “Overview of soft-switching DC-DC converters,” International Journal of Power
Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 9, no. 4, pp. 2006–2018, 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v9.i4.pp2006-2018.
[17] C. Bhuvaneswari and R. Samuel Rajesh Babu, “Analysis of high voltage high power resonant converters,” International Journal
of Power Electronics and Drive Systems, vol. 9, no. 1, pp. 174–179, 2018, doi: 10.11591/ijpeds.v9.i1.pp174-179.
[18] Z. Ouyang, J. Zhang, and W. G. Hurley, “Calculation of leakage inductance for high-frequency transformers,” IEEE Transactions
on Power Electronics, vol. 30, no. 10, pp. 5769–5775, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2014.2382175.
[19] W. Wen and Y. S. Lee, “A two-channel interleaved boost converter with reduced core loss and copper loss,” PESC Record - IEEE
Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference, vol. 2, pp. 1003–1009, 2004, doi: 10.1109/pesc.2004.1355558.
[20] A. H. Weinberg and P. R. Boldó, “A high power, high frequency, dc to dc converter for space applications,” PESC Record - IEEE
Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference, pp. 1140–1147, 1992, doi: 10.1109/PESC.1992.254756.
[21] H. Li, S. Wu, Y. Jiang, B. Tu, J. Ma, and W. Hu, “Research on battery discharge regulator based on weinberg topology,” pp.
1363–1367, 2020, doi: 10.1109/ITAIC49862.2020.9339091.
[22] W. Xu, H. Fu, G. Shi, and H. Li, “Research on high voltage and high power density power supply technology for space,”
Proceedings of 2022 IEEE 5th International Electrical and Energy Conference, CIEEC 2022, pp. 1557–1562, 2022, doi:
10.1109/CIEEC54735.2022.9846382.
[23] Q. Chen et al., “Power loss and efficiency analysis of non-isolated Weinberg converter,” Proceedings IECON 2017 - 43rd Annual
Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics Society, vol. 2017-January, pp. 4443–4448, 2017, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2017.8216765.
[24] Z. John Shen, Y. Xiong, X. Cheng, Y. Fu, and P. Kumar, “Power MOSFET switching loss analysis: A new insight,” Conference
Record - IAS Annual Meeting (IEEE Industry Applications Society), vol. 3, pp. 1438–1442, 2006, doi: 10.1109/IAS.2006.256719.
[25] S. Liu, S. Song, N. Xie, H. Chen, X. Wu, and M. Zhao, “Miller plateau corrected with displacement currents and its use in analyzing
the switching process and switching loss,” Electronics (Switzerland), vol. 10, no. 16, 2021, doi: 10.3390/electronics10162013.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Anastasiia S. Naprienko     is a postgraduate student in Electronics and Electrical